fires and other natural forces. The Group has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those risks. The
Group subscribes to various national fire prevention associations which use differing weather conditions to indicate fire risk.
The Group insures itself against natural disasters such as fires and floods. Refer to note 10. The Group is mapping areas in
terms of expected climatical conditions over York's landholdings and identifying suitable genetic material in response to climate
changes and pest tolerance. To address the climate change the Group developed hybrid material that are more heat tolerant
and less dependent on water.

Pledged as security

Landholdings amounting to 57 178 ha (2022: 57 178 ha) with biological assets valued at R1.4 billion were encumbered in
favour of Micawber 558 Proprietary Limited, as security for loans and borrowings, as per note 19.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below shows how the present value of the discounted cash flows would be affected if the key valuation
parameters were attributed to other values than those that form the basis of the current valuation of the discounted cash flows.
A decrease by the same percentage would have the opposite effect on the valuation.

Sensitivity analysis
100 basis point increase in the current log price 45 576 47 895 - -
25 basis points increase in forecasted log prices (year
1 and 2 and long term)

88 808 88 185 - -

25 basis point increase in the forecast cost inflation
rate

(28 517) (25 200) - -

50 basis points increase in the pre-tax cost of debt (17 977) (20 699) - -
25 basis points increase in the discount rate (55 337) (58 739) - -
100 basis points increase in projected volumes 45 576 47 895 - -

48

York Timber Holdings Limited
(Registration number 1916/004890/06)
Audited Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the consolidated and separate annual financial statements
Group Company

Figures in Rand  R'000 2023 2022 2023 2022

5. Biological assets (continued)

Reconciliation of biological assets: Unharvested
fruit
Opening balance 5 383 2 248 - -
Change in fair value of avocados and macadamias
due to harvesting

(5 383) (2 248) - -

Change in fair value of avocados and macadamias
due to growth

7 063 5 383 - -

7 063 5 383 - -

Methodology and assumptions used in determining the level 3 fair value.

Prices: The fair value of avocados and macadamias growing on the bearer plants is determined by reference to market prices
for local, export and reject classes, adjusted for expected costs to reach maturity, which is typically 1 to 3 months (2022: 1 to 2
months) after the end of the reporting period.

Costs to sell: Costs to sell include packaging and harvesting costs.

Volume: The agricultural produce volumes were reduced by a weighted average of 1% (2022:1%) for avocados and 13%
(2022:13%) moisture loss for macadamias. These adjustments were based on the historical actual volumes harvested
compared to estimated volumes and volume distribution between export, local and reject markets on the historical pack-out
yields.

Maturity of bearer plants

As at 30 June 2023, the Group had 176 hectares (2022: 117 hectares) of bearer plants. Of the 176 hectares 97 hectares
were immature, and 79 hectares were mature (2022: 117 hectares, 38 hectares were immature, and 79 hectares were mature).
During the year 827 ton (2022: 685 ton) of agricultural produce were harvested. The bearer plants are included in note 3.

Sensitivity analysis
100 basis point increase in market prices 76 61 - -
25 basis point increase in harvesting cost (1) (2) - -
100 basis point increase in volumes 71 54 - -

The above sensitivity analysis shows how the fair value would be affected if the key valuation paramaters were attributed other
values than those that form the basis of the current valuation. A decrease by the same percentage would have the opposite
effect on the valuation.

Classified as current assets 7 063 5 383 - -

Total biological assets (Pine and eucalyptus plantations and unharvested fruit)

Classified as non-current assets 2 216 402 2 538 757 - -
Classified as current assets 319 863 342 879 - -

2 536 265 2 881 636 - -

The fair value movement in biological assets are included in cost of sales in the statement of profit of loss and other
comprehensive income.

49

York Timber Holdings Limited
(Registration number 1916/004890/06)
Audited Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the consolidated and separate annual financial statements
Group Company

Figures in Rand  R'000 2023 2022 2023 2022

6. Intangible assets

Group 2023 2022

Cost Accumulated
amortisation

Carrying value Cost Accumulated
amortisation

Carrying value

Computer software 3 158 (3 030) 128 3 189 (2 952) 237

[…]

all periods presented shall be adjusted retrospectively. If these changes occur after the reporting period but before the financial
statements are authorised for issue, the per share calculations for those and any prior period financial statements presented
shall be based on the new number of shares. The fact that per share calculations reflect such changes in the number of shares
shall be disclosed. In addition, basic and diluted earnings per share of all periods presented shall be adjusted for the effects of
errors and adjustments resulting from changes in accounting policies accounted for retrospectively.

72

York Timber Holdings Limited
(Registration number 1916/004890/06)
Audited Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the consolidated and separate annual financial statements
Group Company

Figures in Rand  R'000 2023 2022 2023 2022

32. Change in accounting policy and prior year error restatements (continued)

The table below summarises the impact of the change in the accounting policy as well as prior period restatement.

Group 2022 R’000 As
Previously

Stated

Change in
accounting

policy

Prior year
restatement

2022 R’000
Restated

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income
Cost of sales (1 346 236) 53 160 44 668 (1 248 408)
Operating expenses (401 654) - 43 381 (358 273)
Fair value adjustment on biological assets (68 596) (53 160) 121 756 -
Movement in credit loss allowance - - 2 758 2 758
Taxation 25 217 - (58 935) (33 718)
Profit for the year 29 128 - 153 628 182 756
Other comprehensive income 1 399 - 146 1 545
Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 910 355 - 23 993 934 348
Investment property 36 093 - (23 993) 12 100
Biological asset 2 808 621 - 73 015 2 881 636
Goodwill 357 630 - (357 630) -
Retained income (1 560 462) - 318 674 (1 241 788)
Reserve (3 243) - (14 344) (17 587)
Deferred tax (829 157) - (19 715) (848 872)
Borrowings (current liability) (83 100) - (38 604) (121 704)
Bank overdraft (current liability) (38 604) - 38 604 -
Statement of cash flows
Net cash from operating activities 146 672 53 160 - 199 832
Net cash applied to investing activities (103 360) (53 160) 24 379 (132 141)
Net cash applied to financing activities (142 453) - (22 624) (165 077)
Total cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year (22 240) - 38 604 16 364
Notes to the financial statements
Basic/Diluted earnings per share (cents) 9 - 44 53
Basic/Diluted headline earnings per share (cents) 9 - 44 53
Basic core earnings per share (cents) 25 11 (2) 34
Diluted core earnings per share (cents) 24 11 (1) 34

73

York Timber Holdings Limited
(Registration number 1916/004890/06)
Audited Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the consolidated and separate annual financial statements
Group Company

Figures in Rand  R'000 2023 2022 2023 2022

32. Change in accounting policy and prior year error restatements (continued)

Segment reporting note Processing Warehouse Forestry and
Fleet

Agriculture Total

Reportable segment profit/(loss) as
previously stated

203 485 157 589 (127 977) (15 863) 217 234

Reportable segment profit / (loss) after
corrections in arithmetic error

203 485 38 349 (19 483) (5 117) 217 234

Change in accounting policy - - 53 160 - 53 160
Reportable segment profit / (loss) as
restated*

203 485 38 349 33 677 (5 117) 270 394

* The forestry segment's EBITDA increased by R53.2 million due to the change in accounting policy.

Group 2021 R’000 As
Previously

Stated

Change in
accounting

policy

Prior year
restatement

2021 R’000
Restated

Statement of financial position
Property, plant and equipment 905 645 - 22 087 927 732
Investment property 34 180 - (22 087) 12 093
Biological asset 2 878 151 - (139 551) 2 738 600
Goodwill 357 630 - (357 630) -
Retained income (1 531 338) - 472 305 (1 059 033)
Reserves (2 193) - (14 198) (16 391)
Deferred tax (880 699) - 39 074 (841 625)
Borrowings (current liabilities) (167 461) - (36 850) (204 311)
Bank overdraft (current liabilities) (36 850) - 36 850 -

1 557 065 - - 1 557 065

Company 2022 R’000 As
Previously

Stated

Change in
accounting

policy

Prior year
restatement

2022 R’000
Restated

Investment in subsidiary 1 131 089 - 129 213 1 260 302
Retained earnings (838 870) - (129 213) (968 083)

292 219 - - 292 219

2021 R’000 As
Previously

Stated

Change in
accounting

policy

Prior year
restatement

2021 R’000
Restated

Investment in subsidiary 1 123 919 - 129 213 1 253 132
Retained earnings (855 076) - (129 213) (984 289)

268 843 - - 268 843

74

York Timber Holdings Limited
(Registration number 1916/004890/06)
Audited Consolidated and Separate Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2023

Notes to the consolidated and separate annual financial statements
Group Company

Figures in Rand  R'000 2023 2022 2023 2022

33. Cash generated from / (used in) operations

Restated*
(Loss) / profit before taxation (425 959) 216 475 (71 058) (16 205)
Adjustments for non-cash items:
Depreciation and amortisation 109 754 113 155 - -
Losses on sale of assets and liabilities 653 2 021 - -
Losses (gains) on exchange differences 4 137 (5 722) - -